ORDINANCE NO. 978

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7 ARTICLE IV OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that,

ARTICLE IV of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by deleting the prior Code Article IV paragraph 7-4-11 and replacing it with Code paragraph 7-4-11 as follows:

7-4-11 <u>GAMBLING PROHIBITED</u>. Nothing in this Code shall in any way be construed to authorize, license or permit any gambling devices whatsoever or any mechanism that has been or may be judicially determined to be a gambling device. If any such gambling device is inadvertently licensed hereunder such license shall not be construed as legalizing such gambling device. The term Gambling excludes video gaming terminal games at a licensed establishment, licensed truck stop establishment, licensed fraternal establishment, or licensed veterans establishment when conducted in accordance with 230 ILCS 40/1, et seq.

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this <u>14th</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2012.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest:

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS,

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

)) SS

)

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>MAY 14</u>, 2012 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>978</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>978</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>MAY 16</u>, 2012, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 16th day of MAY _____, 2012.

Burdzilauskas